

No. 22-1180

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHIRE US INC.; SHIRE LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK BLACKBURN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN H. WALLER
WALLER LAW OFFICE, PC
3595 Grandview Parkway
Suite 500
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 313-7330

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

KEITH JACKSON
ROBERT R. RILEY, JR.
RILEY & JACKSON, PC
3530 Independence Drive
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 879-5000

Attorneys for Respondent

July 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. District Court Proceedings	6
D. Appeal and Certification to the Alabama Supreme Court	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The decision below poses no conflict with case law or FDA regulations.	10
II. Review of the non-precedential decision in this non-final case is unwarranted.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Brashear v. Pacira Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3075403 (S.D. Ohio. Apr. 25, 2023).....	16
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcon Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ignacuinos v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 98 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	4, 9
<i>Patton v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5269239 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2018)	16
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Products Liability Litigation Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 516 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	15
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1)(A)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	18

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 201.56	2
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	2
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a).....	12
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a)(1)	3, 14
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(a)(5)	16
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(b).....	2
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i)	15
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	2
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	3,4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b).....	3, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(1)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)(C)	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)	3, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	9, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)	10, 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d)	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)	3
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	3
78 Fed. Reg. 67985 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	17
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products – Implementing the PLR Content and Format Requirements</i> (Feb. 2013), https://www.fda.gov/files/drugs/published/Labeling-for-Human-Prescription-Drug-and-Biological-Products---Implementing-the-PLR-Content-and-Format-Requirements.pdf	14, 16
Other	
11th Circuit Rule 36-2	11
Karen Lasser, et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 2215 (May 1, 2002)	3
Jean Lester, et al., <i>Evaluation of FDA safety-related drug label changes in 2010</i> , 22 <i>Pharmacoepidemiology and Drug Safety</i> 302 (2013)	3
Stephen Shapiro, Kenneth Geller, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	18
